

No. 21-7109
CAPITAL CASE

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

JAMIE MILLS,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN Q. HAMM, Commissioner,
Alabama Department of Corrections,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEVE MARSHALL
Alabama Attorney General

Lauren A. Simpson
Assistant Attorney General
*Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF ALA. ATT'Y GENERAL
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
Lauren.Simpson@AlabamaAG.gov

February 18, 2022

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case	4
A. The robbery-murder of Floyd and Vera Hill	4
B. The trial	8
C. Post-trial and direct appeal	14
D. State postconviction proceedings	14
E. Federal habeas proceedings	16
Reasons the Petition Should be Denied.....	21
I. Mills’s petition is due to be denied because the ACCA’s decision does not violate clearly established federal law	21
II. Mills’s petition is due to be denied because reasonable jurists would not dispute that Mills cannot show prejudice	25
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boyd v. Allen</i> , 592 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 571 U.S. 12 (2013).....	26
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	15, 17–18
<i>Dunn v. Reeves</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2405 (2021).....	21, 26
<i>Ex parte Mills</i> , 62 So. 3d 574 (Ala. 2010)	14
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011).....	18, 26
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 951 (2012) (mem.).....	14
<i>Mills v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 21-11534, 2021 WL 5107477 (11th Cir. Aug. 21, 2021).....	3, 19–20, 23, 27
<i>Mills v. Dunn</i> , 6:17-cv-00789, 2020 WL 7038594 (N.D. Ala. Nov. 30, 2020)	1–3, 16–19, 24, 27
<i>Mills v. State</i> , 62 So. 3d 553 (Ala. Crim. App. 2008)	1, 4–5, 12, 16
<i>Mills v. State</i> , CR-13-0724 (Ala. Crim. App. Dec. 11, 2015).....	2
<i>Nance v. Warden, Ga. Diagnostic Prison</i> , 922 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2019).....	22
<i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> , 132 S. Ct. 716 (2012).....	24

<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	21
<i>Smith v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 572 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	18, 25–26
<i>Washington v. Griffin</i> , 876 F.3d 395 (2d Cir. 2017)	22
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 567 U.S. 50 (2012)	20, 22–24
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002)	26

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	17, 26
---------------------------	--------

Other Authorities

<i>CODIS – NDIS Statistics</i> , FBI, https://www.fbi.gov/services/laboratory/biometric-analysis/codis/ndis-statistics (last visited Feb. 9, 2022)	2
<i>Frequently Asked Questions on CODIS and NDIS</i> , FBI, https://www.fbi.gov/services/laboratory/biometric-analysis/codis/codis-and-ndis-fact-sheet (last visited Feb. 9, 2022)	2
TIMEANDDATE, https://www.timeanddate.com/sun (last visited Feb. 9, 2022)	6
